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National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (117 new fires) 
New large fires:  5 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 16 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 7 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Grass Valley, San Bernardino NF. IMT 2 (Kaage). Twelve miles north of San Bernardino, CA. Timber and grass. 
Group tree torching, crown runs and spotting. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Slide, San Bernardino NF. CAL FIRE IMT 1 (McGowan). Ten miles north of San Bernardino, CA. Timber and 
grass. Group tree torching, crown runs and spotting. Numerous communities, gas lines and ski facilities 
threatened. Evacuations in effect.  
 
Witch, Monte Vista Unit, CAL FIRE. CAL FIRE IMT 1 (Kerschen). One mile east of Ramona, CA. Timber, brush 
and grass. Extreme wind-driven fire behavior with rapid rates of spread and long-range spotting. Multiple 
communities threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Poomacha, Monte Vista Unit, CAL FIRE. Seven miles east of Pauma Valley, CA. Chaparral and grass. Extreme 
rates of spread and long-range spotting. Numerous residences threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Rice, Monte Vista Unit, CAL FIRE. CAL FIRE IMT 1 (Morris). Seven miles east of Fallbrook, CA. Brush and 
grass. Extreme fire behavior with rapid rates of spread and long-range spotting. Fallbrook and Oceanside 
communities threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Santiago, Orange County FD. Unified Command between IMT 1 (Whitney), CAL FIRE and Orange County. 
Twelve miles east of Santa Ana, CA. Brush and grass. Extreme wind-driven fire behavior. Multiple communities 
and utilities threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Harris, Monte Vista Unit, CAL FIRE. Unified Command between CAL FIRE IMT 1 (Windsor), Forest Service, San 
Diego, Chula Vista and San Miguel. Two miles southeast of Potrero, CA. Brush and grass. Extreme fire behavior. 
Multiple communities and utility infrastructure threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 

Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 52
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 15
Type 1 IMTs committed: 7 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 



 
Ranch, Angeles NF. IMT 1 (Pincha-Tulley). Six miles north of Castaic, CA. Chaparral and oak woodland. Backing 
fire with short runs. Numerous structures and utility infrastructure threatened. Road closures and evacuations in 
effect. 
 
Buckweed, Los Angeles County FD. Unified Command between IMT 1 (Opliger), CAL FIRE and LA County. 
Fourteen miles west of Palmdale, CA. Brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Multiple communities 
threatened. Evacuation order remains for Bouquet Canyon. Road closures in effect.  
 
Ammo, Camp Pendleton Marine Corps Base, DOD. Five miles from north of San Clemente, CA. Chaparral. 
Active fire behavior with spotting. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Canyon, Los Angeles County FD. Two miles north of Malibu, CA. Chaparral. High rates of spread and long-range 
spotting. Multiple communities threatened. Road closures and evacuations in effect. 
 
Rosa, Riverside Unit, CAL FIRE. One mile southwest of Temecula, CA. Chaparral. No new information. 
 
Magic, Los Angeles County FD. Three miles west of Santa Clarita, CA. Chaparral and grass. No new information. 
 
McCoy, Cleveland NF. Four miles southwest of Julian, CA. Grass. No new information. 
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Grass Valley CA BDF 1,000 --- 0 UNK 523 --- 16 58 3 100 800K FS 

Slide CA BDF 5,119 --- 0 UNK 564 --- 3 104 0 203 1.5M FS 

Witch CA MVU 196,420 51,420 1 UNK 1,492 867 39 230 0 650 NR ST 

Poomacha CA MVU 20,000 19,000 0 UNK 218 156 8 20 0 50 NR ST 

Rice CA MVU 7,500 1,400 10 10/28 723 553 14 101 0 248 560K ST 

Santiago CA ORC 19,161 3,796 30 UNK 598 106 5 109 1 14 1.3M CNTY 

Harris CA MVU 72,000 2,000 10 10/31 759 484 11 93 2 200 2.1M ST 

Ranch CA ANF 47,240 6,240 10 10/31 1,264 497 24 145 4 7 4.5M FS 

Buckweed CA LAC 37,812 0 80 10/26 1,157 228 27 144 0 32 2.5M CNTY 

Ammo CA MCP 350 --- 0 UNK 20 --- 0 5 0 0 NR DOD 

Canyon CA LAC 4,400 600 15 10/26 898 -867 17 207 12 8 1.6M CNTY 

Rosa CA RRU 411 --- 70 10/24 223 --- 7 34 0 0 NR ST 

Magic CA LAC 2,000 800 80 10/24 93 -335 0 21 0 0 NR CNTY 

McCoy CA CNF 300 0 95 UNK 49 21 1 5 0 2 NR FS 



 
 

 

 
Haigler, Tonto NF. Twenty-two miles northeast of Payson, AZ. Bug-killed timber. Short-range spotting 
and torching. Historic sites threatened. 
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* Haigler AZ TNF 120 --- 10 10/27 51 --- 1 1 1 0 NR FS 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and windy conditions will continue in southern California today.  
Windy conditions will begin to diminish in southern California this afternoon and Thursday.  By Friday and 
Saturday, onshore flow will bring cooler temperatures and higher relative humidity.  Dry and windy conditions will 
also develop over portions of the Great Plains states.         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice 

Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1



Fires And Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

0

5

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

15 

1

2

3

17

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

44 
 

207 

4

48,054

52

48,262

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

1

2

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

10 
 

89 

  

  

10

89

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

44 
 

265 

1

2

45

267

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

100 
 

576 

13

48,059

117

48,636
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

3

31

2,450

38

63,309

18 
 

605 

350 
 

458,650 

7

2

447

525,019

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

306

60,665

284

280,893

49

82,509

39 
 

327 

1,895 
 

155,897 

1,079

224,884

3,652

805,175

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

209

220

47

534

5

105

34 
 

33 

2,555 
 

81,759 

709

125,636

3,559

208,287

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

69

2,480

166

10,049

15

36

39 
 

2,224 

3,776 
 

38,075 

677

399,661

4,742

452,525

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,008

62,606

73

33,199

21

823

37 
 

21,460 

1,114 
 

307,553 

1,022

651,304

3,275

1,076,945

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

53

24,652

650

1,107,645

4

9

47 
 

7,214 

845 
 

350,728 

734

926,609

2,333

2,416,857

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16

7,748

493

541,923

7

38

25 
 

379 

211 
 

225,116 

113

114,741

865

889,945

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

788

16,169

156

1,963

9

1,540

80 
 

674 

939 
 

72,243 

1,513

48,353

3,485

140,942

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,058

29,299

594

11,540

14

567

36 
 

316 

1,088 
 

116,464 

498

9,487

3,288

167,673

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

487

8,464

  

  

75

1,581

31 
 

521 

10,980 
 

142,386 

602

46,309

12,175

199,261

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

416

20,917

  

  

106

344,348

77 
 

67,682 

37,205 
 

867,013 

950

164,168

38,754

1,464,128

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,413

233,223

2,494

1,990,196

343

494,865

463 
 

101,435 

60,958 
 

2,815,884 

7,904

2,711,154

76,575

8,346,757
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 70,168 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,857,804 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

275

0

10

  
 

  

  
 

  

768

1,297

768

1,582

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

1 

  
 

  

  

  

0

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

15

2

15

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

60

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

2

0

62

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

1,200

2

1,200

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

153

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

1

1

154

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

1

488

0

10

0 
 

1 

0 
 

0 

772

2,515

773

3,014



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

20,650 

  

  

4

20,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

31

10,286

108

21,942

65

14,824

8 
 

1,180 

  
 

  

2,406

50,353

2,618

98,585

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

448

8

19,979

18 
 

339 

45 
 

5,061 

359

18,008

438

43,835

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

305

15

3,336

14 
 

1,438 

6 
 

77 

95

9,890

134

15,046

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

891

23

4,547

90

20,784

15 
 

671 

114 
 

3,444 

325

29,102

573

59,439

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,164

29

12,957

9

3,337

7 
 

564 

22 
 

10,567 

87

23,137

159

52,726

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

4,069

5

1,415

6 
 

3,889 

  
 

  

1

1,391

21

10,764

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57

12,810

69

17,957

11

2,876

22 
 

4,633 

  
 

  

265

79,047

424

117,323

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

50

5,446

45

18,242

106

24,456

19 
 

7,046 

42 
 

6,272 

138

41,294

400

102,756

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

46

15,866

  

  

354

58,819

36 
 

4,241 

1,525 
 

95,685 

147

35,682

2,108

210,293

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

20,321

  

  

320

129,396

73 
 

63,070 

14,926 
 

949,627 

929

894,201

16,277

2,056,615

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

224

67,784

295

80,467

983

279,222

218 
 

87,071 

16,684 
 

1,091,383 

4,752

1,182,105

23,156

2,788,032
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

22

39,045

18

55,993

15 
 

29,188 

3

542

  

  

58

124,768

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

802

3

802

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

1

6

19

10

21

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

618 

  

  

7

92

27

710

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

3,232 

  

  

74

90,448

83

93,680

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

30 

0

75

47

147,598

52

147,703

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

6

3,631

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

6

3,631

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

5 
 

5,672 

1

149

39

30,002

46

35,833

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

11

387

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

8

69

21

456

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

11

2

11

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

18 
 

2,753 

  

  

3

3,888

21

6,641

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

40

43,073

18

55,993

77 
 

41,494 

5

767

189

272,929

329

414,256

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


