## National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, October 24, 2007 – 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

#### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity:	Light (117 new fires)					
New large fires:	5 (*)					
Large fires contained:	0					
Uncontained large fires:	16					
Area Command Teams committed:	0					
NIMOs committed:	0					
Type 1 IMTs committed:	7					
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1					
Fire Use Teams committed:	0					

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

#### Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	52
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	15
Type 1 IMTs committed:	7
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**Grass Valley**, San Bernardino NF. IMT 2 (Kaage). Twelve miles north of San Bernardino, CA. Timber and grass. Group tree torching, crown runs and spotting. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.

**Slide**, San Bernardino NF. CAL FIRE IMT 1 (McGowan). Ten miles north of San Bernardino, CA. Timber and grass. Group tree torching, crown runs and spotting. Numerous communities, gas lines and ski facilities threatened. Evacuations in effect.

**Witch**, Monte Vista Unit, CAL FIRE. CAL FIRE IMT 1 (Kerschen). One mile east of Ramona, CA. Timber, brush and grass. Extreme wind-driven fire behavior with rapid rates of spread and long-range spotting. Multiple communities threatened. Evacuations in effect.

**Poomacha**, Monte Vista Unit, CAL FIRE. Seven miles east of Pauma Valley, CA. Chaparral and grass. Extreme rates of spread and long-range spotting. Numerous residences threatened. Evacuations in effect.

**Rice**, Monte Vista Unit, CAL FIRE. CAL FIRE IMT 1 (Morris). Seven miles east of Fallbrook, CA. Brush and grass. Extreme fire behavior with rapid rates of spread and long-range spotting. Fallbrook and Oceanside communities threatened. Evacuations in effect.

**Santiago**, Orange County FD. Unified Command between IMT 1 (Whitney), CAL FIRE and Orange County. Twelve miles east of Santa Ana, CA. Brush and grass. Extreme wind-driven fire behavior. Multiple communities and utilities threatened. Evacuations in effect.

**Harris**, Monte Vista Unit, CAL FIRE. Unified Command between CAL FIRE IMT 1 (Windsor), Forest Service, San Diego, Chula Vista and San Miguel. Two miles southeast of Potrero, CA. Brush and grass. Extreme fire behavior. Multiple communities and utility infrastructure threatened. Evacuations in effect.

**Ranch**, Angeles NF. IMT 1 (Pincha-Tulley). Six miles north of Castaic, CA. Chaparral and oak woodland. Backing fire with short runs. Numerous structures and utility infrastructure threatened. Road closures and evacuations in effect.

**Buckweed**, Los Angeles County FD. Unified Command between IMT 1 (Opliger), CAL FIRE and LA County. Fourteen miles west of Palmdale, CA. Brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Multiple communities threatened. Evacuation order remains for Bouquet Canyon. Road closures in effect.

**Ammo**, Camp Pendleton Marine Corps Base, DOD. Five miles from north of San Clemente, CA. Chaparral. Active fire behavior with spotting. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.

**Canyon**, Los Angeles County FD. Two miles north of Malibu, CA. Chaparral. High rates of spread and long-range spotting. Multiple communities threatened. Road closures and evacuations in effect.

Rosa, Riverside Unit, CAL FIRE. One mile southwest of Temecula, CA. Chaparral. No new information.

Magic, Los Angeles County FD. Three miles west of Santa Clarita, CA. Chaparral and grass. No new information.

#### McCoy, Cleveland NF. Four miles southwest of Julian, CA. Grass. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Grass Valley	CA	BDF	1,000		0	UNK	523		16	58	3	100	800K	FS
Slide	CA	BDF	5,119		0	UNK	564		3	104	0	203	1.5M	FS
Witch	CA	MVU	196,420	51,420	1	UNK	1,492	867	39	230	0	650	NR	ST
Poomacha	CA	MVU	20,000	19,000	0	UNK	218	156	8	20	0	50	NR	ST
Rice	CA	MVU	7,500	1,400	10	10/28	723	553	14	101	0	248	560K	ST
Santiago	CA	ORC	19,161	3,796	30	UNK	598	106	5	109	1	14	1.3M	CNTY
Harris	CA	MVU	72,000	2,000	10	10/31	759	484	11	93	2	200	2.1M	ST
Ranch	CA	ANF	47,240	6,240	10	10/31	1,264	497	24	145	4	7	4.5M	FS
Buckweed	CA	LAC	37,812	0	80	10/26	1,157	228	27	144	0	32	2.5M	CNTY
Ammo	CA	МСР	350		0	UNK	20		0	5	0	0	NR	DOD
Canyon	CA	LAC	4,400	600	15	10/26	898	-867	17	207	12	8	1.6M	CNTY
Rosa	CA	RRU	411		70	10/24	223		7	34	0	0	NR	ST
Magic	CA	LAC	2,000	800	80	10/24	93	-335	0	21	0	0	NR	CNTY
МсСоу	CA	CNF	300	0	95	UNK	49	21	1	5	0	2	NR	FS

### Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:2New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

**Haigler**, Tonto NF. Twenty-two miles northeast of Payson, AZ. Bug-killed timber. Short-range spotting and torching. Historic sites threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Haigler	AZ	TNF	120		10	10/27	51		1	1	1	0	NR	FS

**Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and windy conditions will continue in southern California today.** Windy conditions will begin to diminish in southern California this afternoon and Thursday. By Friday and Saturday, onshore flow will bring cooler temperatures and higher relative humidity. Dry and windy conditions will also develop over portions of the Great Plains states.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

# **Fires And Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						5	
NOTH INVEST	ACRES						0	0
Northern California	FIRES					2	1	3
Trontinom Gamornia	ACRES					15	2	17
Southern California	FIRES	4				44	4	52
South Samonna	ACRES	1				207	48,054	48,262
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Ladiom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						1	1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					10		10
Lasterii Alea	ACRES					89		89
Southern Area	FIRES					44	1	45
	ACRES					265	2	267
TOTAL	FIRES	4	0	0	0	100	13	117
	ACRES	1	0	0	0	576	48,059	48,636

### Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	3	31	38	18	350	7	447
Alaska	ACRES	3	2,450	63,309	605	458,650	2	525,019
Northwest	FIRES	306	284	49	39	1,895	1,079	3,652
	ACRES	60,665	280,893	82,509	327	155,897	224,884	805,175
Northern California	FIRES	209	47	5	34	2,555	709	3,559
	ACRES	220	534	105	33	81,759	125,636	208,287
Southern California	FIRES	69	166	15	39	3,776	677	4,742
	ACRES	2,480	10,049	36	2,224	38,075	399,661	452,525
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,008	73	21	37	1,114	1,022	3,275
	ACRES	62,606	33,199	823	21,460	307,553	651,304	1,076,945
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	53	650	4	47	845	734	2,333
	ACRES	24,652	1,107,645	9	7,214	350,728	926,609	2,416,857
Western Great Basin	FIRES	16	493	7	25	211	113	865
	ACRES	7,748	541,923	38	379	225,116	114,741	889,945
Southwest	FIRES	788	156	9	80	939	1,513	3,485
	ACRES	16,169	1,963	1,540	674	72,243	48,353	140,942
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1,058	594	14	36	1,088	498	3,288
	ACRES	29,299	11,540	567	316	116,464	9,487	167,673
Eastern Area	FIRES	487		75	31	10,980	602	12,175
	ACRES	8,464		1,581	521	142,386	46,309	199,261
Southern Area	FIRES	416		106	77	37,205	950	38,754
	ACRES	20,917		344,348			164,168	1,464,128
TOTAL	FIRES	4,413	2,494	343	463	60,958	7,904	76,575
	ACRES	233,223	1,990,196	494,865	101,435	2,815,884	2,711,154	8,346,757

Ten Year Average Fires	70,168
Ten Year Average Acres	5,857,804

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		0	0			768	768
Northwest	ACRES		275	10			1,297	1,582
Northern California	FIRES							0
Troition Gamornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES				0			0
	ACRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	FIRES						2	2
TTOTALION TOOMS	ACRES						15	15
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0				0	0
Zaotom Oroat Baom	ACRES		60				2	62
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Woodom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						1,200	1,200
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				0	1
	ACRES		153				1	154
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Zaotom / iloa	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	0	0	772	773
	ACRES	0	488	10	1	0	2,515	3,014

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					20,650		20,650
Northwest	FIRES	31	108	65	8		2,406	2,618
	ACRES	10,286	21,942	14,824	1,180		50,353	98,585
Northern California	FIRES		8	8	18	45	359	438
	ACRES		448	19,979	339	5,061	18,008	43,835
Southern California	FIRES		4	15	14	6	95	134
	ACRES		305	3,336	1,438	77	9,890	15,046
Northern Rockies	FIRES	6	23	90	15	114	325	573
	ACRES	891	4,547	20,784	671	3,444	29,102	59,439
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	29	9	7	22	87	159
	ACRES	2,164	12,957	3,337	564	10,567	23,137	52,726
Western Great Basin	FIRES	_	9	5	6		1	21
	ACRES		4,069	1,415	3,889		1,391	10,764
Southwest	FIRES	57	69	11	22		265	424
	ACRES	12,810	17,957	2,876	4,633		79,047	117,323
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	50	45	106	19	42	138	400
•	ACRES	5,446	18,242	24,456	7,046	6,272	41,294	102,756
Eastern Area	FIRES	46		354	36	1,525	147	2,108
	ACRES	15,866		58,819	4,241	95,685	35,682	210,293
Southern Area	FIRES	29		320	73	14,926	929	16,277
	ACRES	20,321		129,396	63,070	949,627	894,201	2,056,615
TOTAL	FIRES	224	295	983	218	16,684	4,752	23,156
	ACRES	67,784	80,467	279,222	87,071	1,091,383	1,182,105	2,788,032

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		22	18	15	3		58
Alaska	ACRES		39,045	55,993	29,188	542		124,768
Northwest	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES						802	802
Northern California	FIRES				3	1	6	10
TVOITICITI Galilottila	ACRES				1	1	19	21
Southern California	FIRES				20		7	27
	ACRES				618		92	710
Northern Rockies	FIRES				9		74	83
TOTALISM TOOKIGO	ACRES				3,232		90,448	93,680
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				5	0	47	52
Lactorn Groat Baom	ACRES				30	75	147,598	147,703
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6					6
Western Great Basin	ACRES		3,631					3,631
Southwest	FIRES		1		5	1	39	46
	ACRES		10		5,672	149	30,002	35,833
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		11		2		8	21
	ACRES		387		0		69	456
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
Ladiominada	ACRES						11	11
Southern Area	FIRES				18		3	21
	ACRES				2,753		3,888	6,641
TOTAL	FIRES	0	40	18	77	5	189	329
	ACRES	0	43,073	55,993	41,494	767	272,929	414,256

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*